Product Standards
Page 1 of 33
NN30500A
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

*3 : (VREG + 0.3) V must not exceed 6 V.
*4 : (VIN + 0.3) V must not exceed 30 V.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Order Number Feature Package Packing Form
NN30500A-VB Maximum Output Current : 6A 32 pin HQFN Emboss taping
Doc No. TA4-EA-06250
Revision. 2
Established : 2014-03-19
Revised : 2015-01-17
Product Standards
Page 4 of 33
NN30500A
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Parameter Pin Name Min Typ Max Unit Note
Supply voltage range
PVIN1 4.5 12 24 V —
PVIN2 4.5 12 24 V —
VPHYIN 3.0 5.0 5.5 V —
Input Voltage Range
VEN1 – 0.3 — 5.0 V —
VEN2 – 0.3 — 5.0 V —
VCNTIN – 0.3 — 5.0 V —
Output Voltage Range
VPGOOD1 – 0.3 — VREG + 0.3 V *1
VPGOOD2 – 0.3 — VREG + 0.3 V *1
VCNT1 – 0.3 — VREG + 0.3 V *1
VCNT2 – 0.3 — VREG + 0.3 V *1
VLX1 – 0.3 — VIN + 0.3 V *2
VLX2 – 0.3 — VIN + 0.3 V *2
Note: Voltage values, unless otherwise specified, are with respect to GND.
GND is voltage for AGND, PGND1 and PGND2. AGND = PGND1 = PGND2
VIN is voltage for PVIN1 and PVIN2. VIN = PVIN1 = PVIN2.
Do not apply external currents or voltages to any pin not specifically mentioned.
*1 : (VREG + 0.3) V must not exceed 6 V.
*2 : (VIN + 0.3)  V must not exceed 30 V.
POWER DISSIPATION RATING
CAUTION
Although this IC has built-in ESD protection circuit, it may still sustain permanent damage if not handled properly.
Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended to avoid electrostatic damage to the MOS gates.
Note: For the actual usage, please refer to the PD-Ta characteristics diagram in the package specification, follow the power supply
voltage, load and ambient temperature conditions to ensure that there is enough margin and the thermal design does not
exceed the allowable value.
*1:Glass Epoxy Substrate (4 Layers) [50 X 50 X 0.8 t (mm)]
*2:Glass Epoxy Substrate (4 Layers) [50 X 50 X 1.57 t (mm)] + Thermal vias
Package j-a j-C
PD
(Ta = 25 C)
PD
(Ta = 85 C)
Note
32 pin Plastic Quad Flat Non-leaded
Package Heat Slug Down (QFN Type)
48.8 C /W 6.1 C /W 2.561 W 1.332 W *1
33.4 C /W 4.3 C /W 3.743 W 1.946 W *2
Doc No. TA4-EA-06250
Revision. 2
Established : 2014-03-19
Revised : 2015-01-17
Product Standards
Page 5 of 33
NN30500A
Parameter Symbol Condition
Limits
Unit Note
Min Typ Max
Current Consumption
Consumption current at active IOPR
VEN1 = VEN2 = 1.8 V
IOUT1 = IOUT2 = 0 A
RFB1 = 15k, RFB2 =18k
DCDC No switching
— 1.20 2.40 mA —
Consumption current at standby